Expected remaining period of service,
years  12.9 0.0 13.0

1) Inflation assumption is equivalent to pension indexation, which applies in both
Sweden and Norway.

Length of life assumptions
Length of life assumptions are based on published statistics and mortality
figures. Remaining lengths of lives are presented in the table below.

Sweden Norway Taiwan
Length of life assumptions at
65 years of age
– retired members:

Men 21.7 22.7 20.8
Women 23.9 26.0 24.3

Length of life assumptions at
65 years of age – members who are
40 years of age:

Men 22.9 24.0 21.5
Women 25.0 27.7 21.5

Sensitivity analysis
The most significant assumptions and judgments when calculating
the Group’s pension obligations comprise discount rate, future salary
increases, inflation and expected length of life. The principles for
establishing these factors are described in Note 1 Significant accounting
policies. The table below shows how the total pension liability would be
affected by changes in each assumption.

Note 18 cont.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION  |  NOTES

90  BERGMAN & BEVING  ANNUAL REPORT 2021/2022

Changes in pension obligations due to
changed assumptions (MSEK):

Liability
(increase/decrease):

Discount rate, –0.50%/+0.50% 48 –43
Salary increases, +0.50%/–0.50% 12 –11
Inflation, +0.50%/–0.50% 41 –37
Length of life, +1 year/–1 year 23 –23

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in one assumption
while the others remain constant.

Financing
As of 31 March 2022, the average weighted term of the total pension
obligation was 16.5 years (17.9), of which unfunded PRI pensions in
Sweden had an average weighted term of 16.8 years (18.2).

Bergman & Beving estimates that approximately MSEK 25 (24) will be
paid in 2022/2023 to funded and unfunded defined-benefit pension plans
recognised as defined-benefit plans and approximately MSEK 8 (7) will be
paid in 2022/2023 to defined-benefit plans recognised as defined-
contribution plans. The latter pertains exclusively to ITP2 in Swedish